

Present: Sri Somnath Chakraborti.  
NDPS 115/24 (R 115/24)  
CNR-WBND010065372024  
J.O, Code- WB00619

Order No.02 dated 23.12.2024

The accused persons namely **Masadul Halsana, Mir Kasem Mondal, Sukumar Panja, Sukhen Saha and Nowsad Ali Mondal** are produced before this court after completion 07 days P.C period as per early order dated, 16.12.2024. Seen the Forwarding report of I.O, accused challan, nil seizure list and medical slip.

They are taken into Custody and remanded to J/C.

Learned Advocate for the accused namely **Sukhen Saha, Nowsad Ali Mondal, Sukumar Panja, Mir Kasem Mondal, Masadul Halsana** files a petition praying for bail on the ground that the accused have been falsely implicated in this case and nothing was recovered from their possession.

Learned special P.P. raised objection

Heard. Considered. Perused the materials on record.

From the materials on record it appears that huge quantity of 'contraband' i.e. **90.27 Kg Ganja** was recovered from the possession of the accused persons. The recovered article is commercial quantity. During PC period prima-facie it appears that the accused persons are involved in the commission of offence. Investigation is at nascent stage. If they are released on bail, there is every chance of absconding and tampering of evidence.

The bail prayer of the accused persons stands **rejected**.

Todate (**06.01.2025**) for production and I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/- Sri, Somnath Chakraborti.  
**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,  
Nadia at Krishnagar**

Sd/- Sri, Somnath Chakraborti.  
**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,  
Nadia at Krishnagar**