

Present: Sri Somnath Chakraborti.
NDPS 115/24 (R 115/24)
CNR-WBND010065372024
J.O, Code- WB00619

Order No.03 dated 06.01.2025

Accused namely **Sukhen Saha, Nowsad Ali Mondal, Sukumar Panja, Mir Kasem Mondal, Masadul Halsana, Biroj Mondal, Asadul Mondal, Eleyas Mondal and Safikul Biswas** are produced from correctional home.

Report from I.O has not yet been received.

Learned Advocate on behalf of accused **Mir Kasem Mondal, Masadul Halsana, Biraj Mondal, Asadul Mondal, Eleyas Mondal and Safikul Biswas** files a petition and prays for bail on the ground that the accused are detained in custody since 14.12.2024. They are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case. There is no chance of abscondance.

Heard both sides.

Perused the bail petition along with other materials on record.

Learned Special P.P. has raised strong objection.

It appears from the record that from the possession of accused **90.27 Kg of Ganja** was recovered which is commercial quantity.

Considering the nature of offence, and since the accused has been arrested and forwarded only on 14.12.2024 and in the mean time their bail petition was rejected twice by this Court and the investigation is going on, this Court is not inclined to allow the prayer for bail as there is no new ground to consider.

In view of the provisions under section 37 of NDPS Act and in view of the serious impact of the offence upon the society, this Court is not inclined to grant bail to the accused.

Hence, the bail prayer is considered and rejected.

Fix, **20.01.2025** for production and I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/- Sri, Somnath Chakraborti.

**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar**

Sd/- Sri, Somnath Chakraborti.

**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar**