

Present : Sri Chinmoy Chattopadhyay
JO Code- 00676
NDPS PS Case No. 115/2024(R-115/24)
CNR-WBND010065372024

Order No.26
Dt. 22.07.2025

Today is fixed for passing order in respect of the petition submitted by one Man Bahadur Yadav on 19.07.2025 and accordingly the record is taken up for that.

Heard Id.counsel representing the petitioner. Heard Id.Spl.PP. Perused the copy of general power of attorney as submitted by Id.counsel for the petitioner.

It appears from the record that one report about return of the vehicle bearing No.WB-19L/1616 along with relevant documents has been received from Mira Bazar ROP under Kaliganj PS as forwarded by the IC, Mira ROP. It also appears from the record that subject to the prayer of the petitioner Man Bahadur Yadav on 18.06.2025 this Court was pleased to direct the IO of this case to verify the prayer of the petitioner for getting back the vehicle in question. It appears from the report as received from IC, Mira ROP that the IO has not given any objection in order to return the seized vehicle bearing Registration No. WB-19L/1616 to the general power of attorney holder namely Man Bahadur Yadav. The copy of general power of attorney as submitted be kept with the record.

Accordingly, after taking into consideration of the fact, prayer of return of vehicle in question along with the relevant document as seized and also considering the report of the investigating officer, I am of the view that there is no impediment to return the vehicle to the general power of attorney holder namely Man Bahadur Yadav on interim custody subject to furnishing zimmanama bond of Rs.15,00,000/- on condition that till disposal of the case he is not to sell or alienate the vehicle without the leave of the court and to produce the same as and when call for.

The petition is accordingly, disposed off.

Let copy of this order be sent to the IO for information and submitting report to this Court by the next date.

Todate.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/- C. Chattopadhyay
Judge, Special Court,
N.D.P.S. Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar

Sd/- C. Chattopadhyay
Judge, Special Court,
N.D.P.S. Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar